

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

DAVID MONSON and)	
WAYNE HAUGE,)	
)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
Plaintiffs,)	DISMISS
)	
v.)	Civil File No. 4:07-cv-00042 (DLH/CSM)
)	
DRUG ENFORCEMENT)	
ADMINISTRATION and UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration and the U.S. Department of Justice ("Defendants") hereby move this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint. A brief in support of this motion and a statement of material facts are submitted herewith. Defendants respectfully request oral argument.

Respectfully submitted,

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

DREW H. WRIGLEY
United States Attorney
District of North Dakota

DAVID L. PETERSON
Civil Chief
District of North Dakota

ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG
Assistant Director
Federal Programs Branch

s/ Wendy M. Ertmer
WENDY M. ERTMER

DC Bar No. 490228
Federal Programs Branch
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Room 7109
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 616-7420
Fax: (202) 616-8470

*Attorneys for Defendants U.S. Drug
Enforcement Administration and U.S.
Department of Justice*

Dated: August 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT..... 2

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ INTENDED GROWTH OF MARIJUANA..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 8

 A. District Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over DEA
 Determinations Under the CSA. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Non-Justiciable. 10

 II. THE CANNABIS SATIVA L. PLANT IS A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
 UNDER THE CSA. 15

 A. The CSA Unambiguously Regulates the Cannabis Sativa L. Plant as a
 Schedule I Controlled Substance. 15

 B. Under Controlling Eighth Circuit Precedent, Cannabis Sativa L. Grown
 for Industrial Purposes is a Schedule I Controlled Substance Under the
 CSA. 17

 III. THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 COMMERCE CLAUSE. 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 13

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, -- U.S. --, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 8

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 13

Doe v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 8

Doe v. Gonzalez [sic], No. 06-966, 2006 WL 1805685 (D.D.C. June 29, 2006)..... 8

Gettman v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 9

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... passim

Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 18

Kiczenski v. Ashcroft, No. CIVS032305MCEGGHPS, 2006 WL 463153 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2006) 18

Kiczenski v. Gonzales, No. 06-15709, 2007 WL 1493801 (9th Cir. May 16, 2007)..... 18

Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc., 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003) 5

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11

Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co., 334 U.S. 219 (1948) 21

Mausolf v. Babbitt, 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 10, 12

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) 13, 15

Mo. Pac. Employees’ Hosp. Ass’n v. Donovan, 745 F.2d 1174 (8th Cir. 1984) 14

Mo. Pac. Employes’ [sic] Hosp. Ass’n v. Donovan, 576 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. Mo. 1983)..... 14

N. States Power Co. v. United States, 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 16

N.H. Hemp Council v. Marshall, 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 15, 18, 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton, 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 13

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 12

Nutt v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 916 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1990) 10

Oregon v. Ashcroft, 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Perez v. United States, 402 U.S. 146 (1971) 21

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc., 472 U.S. 1 (1985) 15

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 8

St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner, 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) 12

Steckman v. Drug Enforcement Admin., No. Civ. A. H-97-1334, 1997 WL 588871
(S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 1997) 9

Titus v. Sullivan, 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993) 7

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967) 14, 15

United States v. Coslet, 987 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1993) 19

United States v. Curtis, 965 F.2d 610 (8th Cir. 1992) 18

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941) 23

United States v. Davis, 288 F.3d 359 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 22

United States v. Hepp, 656 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 16

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 18

United States v. Moore, 423 U.S. 122 (1975)..... 3

United States v. Northrop, 972 F. Supp. 183 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 19

United States v. Proyect, 989 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 18

United States v. Spann, 515 F.2d 579 (10th Cir. 1975) 19

United States v. Traynor, 990 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1993) 18

United States v. Vig, 167 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 15

United States v. White Plume, 447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 2, 17, 18, 22

United States v. White Plume, No. 03-1074, 88 Fed. Appx. 973 (8th Cir. Feb. 27,
2004) 12

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co., 315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 21, 22

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for the Separation of Church &
State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 10, 12

Victor Foods, Inc. v. Crossroads Econ. Dev. of St. Charles County, Inc., 977 F.2d
1224 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 8

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 20

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 801..... 2, 4, 20
 21 U.S.C. § 802..... 2, 3, 16, 19
 21 U.S.C. § 812..... 3, 16
 21 U.S.C. § 822..... 3, 6, 17
 21 U.S.C. § 823..... 3, 4, 17
 21 U.S.C. § 841..... 2
 21 U.S.C. § 844..... 3
 21 U.S.C. § 877..... passim
 21 U.S.C. § 881..... 16
 21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904 2
 21 U.S.C. §§ 821-29 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 8
 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 8
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 8, 9
 Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513,
 § 202, 84 Stat. 1249 3
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, pt. 1 (1970), *as reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566..... 3

State Statutes

2007 N.D. Laws Ch. 20 7
 H.R. 1428, 56th Leg. Assem. (N.D. 1999) 5
 N.D. Cent. Code § 4-41-01 5

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2, 7, 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 7, 23

Federal Regulations

66 Fed. Reg. 20,038 (Apr. 18, 2001) 5
 72 Fed. Reg. 30,632 (June 1, 2007) 7
Hemp Prods. Research Co., 63 Fed. Reg. 260, 261 (Jan. 5, 1998) 6

State Regulations

N.D. Admin. Code 7-14-01-01 to 7-14-02-09 5
N.D. Admin. Code 7-14-02-04 5
